
Annual Annual Annual Annual
Rank Country 2010 2011 % Change 2011 2012 % Change 2010 2011 % Change 2011 2012 % Change

1 Canada 249,105 280,890 12.8% 280,890 292,443 4.1% 277,647 315,347 13.6% 315,347 324,246 2.8%

2 Mexico 163,473 198,378 21.4% 198,378 216,331 9.1% 229,908 262,864 14.3% 262,864 277,653 5.6%

3 China 91,881 103,939 13.1% 103,939 110,590 6.4% 364,944 399,362 9.4% 399,362 425,644 6.6%

4 Japan 60,486 65,706 8.6% 65,706 70,046 6.6% 120,545 128,925 7.0% 128,925 146,388 13.5%

5 United Kingdom 48,414 55,881 15.4% 55,881 54,817 -1.9% 49,775 51,236 2.9% 51,236 54,935 7.2%

6 Germany 48,161 49,156 2.1% 49,156 48,786 -0.8% 82,429 98,663 19.7% 98,663 108,524 10.0%

7 Brazil 35,425 42,944 21.2% 42,944 43,717 1.8% 23,958 31,736 32.5% 31,736 32,097 1.1%

8 Korea 38,846 43,415 11.8% 43,415 42,318 -2.5% 48,875 56,661 15.9% 56,661 58,880 3.9%

9 Netherlands 34,939 42,351 21.2% 42,351 40,680 -3.9% 19,055 23,451 23.1% 23,451 22,293 -4.9%

10 Hong Kong 26,570 36,449 37.2% 36,449 37,480 2.8% 4,296 4,401 2.4% 4,401 5,441 23.6%

11 Australia 21,798 27,542 26.4% 27,542 31,208 13.3% 8,583 10,241 19.3% 10,241 9,536 -6.9%

12 France 26,969 27,803 3.1% 27,803 30,836 10.9% 38,355 40,040 4.4% 40,040 41,601 3.9%

13 Singapore 29,017 31,223 7.6% 31,223 30,561 -2.1% 17,427 19,113 9.7% 19,113 20,224 5.8%

14 Belgium 25,456 29,899 17.5% 29,899 29,398 -1.7% 15,552 17,431 12.1% 17,431 17,332 -0.6%

15 Switzerland 20,687 24,425 18.1% 24,425 26,165 7.1% 19,136 24,357 27.3% 24,357 25,690 5.5%

16 Taiwan 26,043 25,889 -0.6% 25,889 24,370 -5.9% 35,846 41,405 15.5% 41,405 38,860 -6.1%

17 United Arab Emirates 11,673 15,900 36.2% 15,900 22,570 41.9% 1,145 2,440 113.0% 2,440 2,240 -8.2%

18 India 19,250 21,501 11.7% 21,501 22,336 3.9% 29,533 36,153 22.4% 36,153 40,518 12.1%

19 Chile 10,905 15,986 46.6% 15,986 18,886 18.1% 7,009 9,074 29.5% 9,074 9,381 3.4%

20 Saudi Arabia 11,556 13,830 19.7% 13,830 18,118 31.0% 31,413 47,476 51.1% 47,476 55,667 17.3%

21 Venezuela 10,649 12,343 15.9% 12,343 17,631 42.8% 32,707 43,256 32.3% 43,256 38,726 -10.5%

22 Colombia 12,069 14,320 18.7% 14,320 16,395 14.5% 15,659 23,113 47.6% 23,113 24,632 6.6%

23 Italy 14,219 16,007 12.6% 16,007 15,972 -0.2% 28,505 33,950 19.1% 33,950 36,931 8.8%

24 Israel 11,294 13,936 23.4% 13,936 14,270 2.4% 20,982 23,039 9.8% 23,039 22,134 -3.9%

25 Malaysia 14,080 14,246 1.2% 14,246 12,854 -9.8% 25,900 25,777 -0.5% 25,777 25,934 0.6%

26 Turkey 10,546 14,657 39.0% 14,657 12,527 -14.5% 4,207 5,220 24.1% 5,220 6,285 20.4%

27 Thailand 8,977 10,899 21.4% 10,899 10,953 0.5% 22,693 24,830 9.4% 24,830 26,127 5.2%

28 Russia 6,006 8,286 38.0% 8,286 10,668 28.7% 25,691 34,619 34.8% 34,619 29,274 -15.4%

29 Argentina 7,395 9,917 34.1% 9,917 10,336 4.2% 3,803 4,502 18.4% 4,502 4,352 -3.3%

30 Panama 6,063 8,248 36.0% 8,248 9,924 20.3% 381 389 2.1% 389 542 39.2%

- EU-27 239,583 268,474 12.1% 268,474 265,132 -1.2% 319,195 368,355 15.4% 368,355 380,848 3.4%

- TPP 501,785 584,665 16.5% 584,665 619,644       6.0% 589,174 669,694 13.7% 669,694 697,191 4.1%

Top 30 Total 1,101,953 1,275,967 15.8% 1,275,967 1,343,187 5.3% 1,605,960 1,839,071 14.5% 1,839,071 1,932,084 5.1%

World Merchandise Total 1,278,263 1,480,432 15.8% 1,480,432 1,547,137 4.5% 1,913,160 2,207,824 15.4% 2,207,824 2,275,043 3.0%

Top 30% Share 86.2% 86.2% - 86.2% 86.8% - 83.9% 83.3% - 83.3% 84.9% -

U.S. Services Trade 553,603 605,961 9.5% 605,961 632,346 4.4% 403,216 427,428 6.0% 427,428 437,005 2.2%

U.S. Total Trade* 1,842,485 2,103,367 14.2% 2,103,367 2,195,925 4.4% 2,337,222 2,663,247 13.9% 2,663,247 2,736,286 2.7%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally adjusted 
Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent 
changes calculated using dollars.

Ranked by 2012 U.S. Total Export Value for Goods (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Top U.S. Trade Partners
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Annual Annual Annual Annual
Rank Country 2010 2011 % Change 2011 2012 % Change 2010 2011 % Change 2011 2012 % Change

1 China 364,944 399,362 9.4% 399,362 425,644 6.6% 91,881 103,939 13.1% 103,939 110,590 6.4%

2 Canada 277,647 315,347 13.6% 315,347 324,246 2.8% 249,105 280,890 12.8% 280,890 292,443 4.1%

3 Mexico 229,908 262,864 14.3% 262,864 277,653 5.6% 163,473 198,378 21.4% 198,378 216,331 9.1%

4 Japan 120,545 128,925 7.0% 128,925 146,388 13.5% 60,486 65,706 8.6% 65,706 70,046 6.6%

5 Germany 82,429 98,663 19.7% 98,663 108,524 10.0% 48,161 49,156 2.1% 49,156 48,786 -0.8%

6 Korea 48,875 56,661 15.9% 56,661 58,880 3.9% 38,846 43,415 11.8% 43,415 42,318 -2.5%

7 Saudi Arabia 31,413 47,476 51.1% 47,476 55,667 17.3% 11,556 13,830 19.7% 13,830 18,118 31.0%

8 United Kingdom 49,775 51,236 2.9% 51,236 54,935 7.2% 48,414 55,881 15.4% 55,881 54,817 -1.9%

9 France 38,355 40,040 4.4% 40,040 41,601 3.9% 26,969 27,803 3.1% 27,803 30,836 10.9%

10 India 29,533 36,153 22.4% 36,153 40,518 12.1% 19,250 21,501 11.7% 21,501 22,336 3.9%

11 Taiwan 35,846 41,405 15.5% 41,405 38,860 -6.1% 26,043 25,889 -0.6% 25,889 24,370 -5.9%

12 Venezuela 32,707 43,256 32.3% 43,256 38,726 -10.5% 10,649 12,343 15.9% 12,343 17,631 42.8%

13 Italy 28,505 33,950 19.1% 33,950 36,931 8.8% 14,219 16,007 12.6% 16,007 15,972 -0.2%

14 Ireland 33,848 39,370 16.3% 39,370 33,309 -15.4% 7,276 7,644 5.1% 7,644 7,390 -3.3%

15 Brazil 23,958 31,736 32.5% 31,736 32,097 1.1% 35,425 42,944 21.2% 42,944 43,717 1.8%

16 Russia 25,691 34,619 34.8% 34,619 29,274 -15.4% 6,006 8,286 38.0% 8,286 10,668 28.7%

17 Thailand 22,693 24,830 9.4% 24,830 26,127 5.2% 8,977 10,899 21.4% 10,899 10,953 0.5%

18 Malaysia 25,900 25,777 -0.5% 25,777 25,934 0.6% 14,080 14,246 1.2% 14,246 12,854 -9.8%

19 Switzerland 19,136 24,357 27.3% 24,357 25,690 5.5% 20,687 24,425 18.1% 24,425 26,165 7.1%

20 Colombia 15,659 23,113 47.6% 23,113 24,632 6.6% 12,069 14,320 18.7% 14,320 16,395 14.5%

21 Netherlands 19,055 23,451 23.1% 23,451 22,293 -4.9% 34,939 42,351 21.2% 42,351 40,680 -3.9%

22 Israel 20,982 23,039 9.8% 23,039 22,134 -3.9% 11,294 13,936 23.4% 13,936 14,270 2.4%

23 Vietnam 14,868 17,487 17.6% 17,487 20,266 15.9% 3,709 4,309 16.2% 4,309 4,623 7.3%

24 Singapore 17,427 19,113 9.7% 19,113 20,224 5.8% 29,017 31,223 7.6% 31,223 30,561 -2.1%

25 Iraq 12,143 16,960 39.7% 16,960 19,265 13.6% 1,642 2,411 46.8% 2,411 2,039 -15.4%

26 Nigeria 30,516 33,854 10.9% 33,854 19,130 -43.5% 4,068 4,912 20.8% 4,912 5,114 4.1%

27 Indonesia 16,478 19,111 16.0% 19,111 17,997 -5.8% 6,946 7,414 6.7% 7,414 8,014 8.1%

28 Belgium 15,552 17,431 12.1% 17,431 17,332 -0.6% 25,456 29,899 17.5% 29,899 29,398 -1.7%

29 Kuwait 5,382 7,809 45.1% 7,809 13,021 66.7% 2,774 2,726 -1.7% 2,726 2,683 -1.6%

30 Costa Rica 8,697 10,119 16.3% 10,119 12,042 19.0% 5,180 6,062 17.0% 6,062 7,198 18.7%

- EU-27 319,195 368,355 15.4% 368,355 380,848 3.4% 239,583 268,474 12.1% 268,474 265,132 -1.2%

- TPP 589,174 669,694 13.7% 669,694 697,191 4.1% 501,785 584,665 16.5% 584,665 619,644 6.0%

Top 30 Total 1,698,468 1,947,514 14.7% 1,947,514 2,029,338 4.2% 1,038,597 1,182,745 13.9% 1,182,745 1,237,317 4.6%

World Merchandise Total 1,913,160 2,207,824 15.4% 2,207,824 2,275,043 3.0% 1,278,263 1,480,432 15.8% 1,480,432 1,547,137 4.5%

Top 30% Share 88.8% 88.2% - 88.2% 89.2% - 81.3% 79.9% - 79.9% 80.0% -

U.S. Services Trade 403,216 427,428 6.0% 427,428 437,005 2.2% 553,603 605,961 9.5% 605,961 632,346 4.4%

U.S. Total Trade* 2,337,222 2,663,247 13.9% 2,663,247 2,736,286 2.7% 1,842,485 2,103,367 14.2% 2,103,367 2,195,925 4.4%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally adjusted 
Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent 
changes calculated using dollars.
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